








To Whom It May Concern: 
  
  
On September 28th, Brian Lynch, the owner of 4211 Hooker St. Denver, CO 80211, 
approached Harkness Heights Neighborhood Association (HHNA), in regard to a 
letter of support for the rezoning of his property. Brian requested support for the 
rezone of his property from a PUD to U-SU-C at the request of the city. HHNA 
does want to ensure the rezone will also include the conversation overlay of our 
entire RNO, CO-6. Brian made the association aware that he had contacted all his 
neighbors and that there have been no objections to this proposal. On behalf of 
the organization, we are in full support of the rezone being requested at the per 
the city and county of Denver to align with the update to the zoning code.   
 
Please let me know if you have any further questions. 
 
 
Thank you, 
Amber Kraska 
HHNA President  
720-224-6559 
Amber.Kraska@gmail.com  
 



 

4211 Hooker Street | Denver | 80211 

303.656.5278 | BPLynch@gmail.com 

4211 HOOKER ST 
 
9 September 2025 
 
 
 
Robert Armon 
Armon Architect LLC 
4505 West 31st Avenue 
Denver, Colorado 80212 

 
 

Hello Bob, 
 
This letter serves as authorization for Robert Armon of Armon Architect LLC to 
act on behalf of and represent Brian and Michelle Lynch for the purpose of 
submitting and processing the rezoning application for the property owned by 
Brian and Michelle Lynch at 4211 Hooker Street, Denver, Colorado, 80211. 
 
 
Regards, 
 
 
 
Brian Lynch 



Narrative – Reason for Request – 
4211 Hooker St. 
 

We were informed by Denver Zoning that we 
have to rezone our property.  Currently, our 
house is zoned as a ‘PUD’.  Denver Zoning is 
telling us that we have to update our zoning to 
U-SU-C, CO-6 which will bring this property 
into alignment and consistent with the 
neighborhood.  



Consistency with Adopted Plans 
o Comprehensive Plan 2040 

o Blueprint Denver (2019)  



Comprehensive Plan 2040 
The proposed rezoning is consistent with many of the adopted 
Denver Comprehensive Plan 2040 strategies, which are 
organized by vision element. 
 
The proposed rezoning would allow for additional housing 
options near transit within an established neighborhood, 
consistent with the following strategies in the Equitable, 
Affordable and Inclusive vision element: 
 
o Equitable, Affordable and Inclusive Goal 1, Strategy A – 

Increase development of housing units close to transit and 
mixed-use developments (p. 28). 

o Equitable, Affordable and Inclusive Goal 2, Strategy B – 
Create a greater mix of housing options in every 
neighborhood for all individuals and families (p. 28). 

 
The proposed map amendment would allow for compatible 
infill development in an established neighborhood and near 
transit, consistent with the following strategies from the 
Environmentally Resilient vision element: 
 
o Environmentally Resilient Goal 8, Strategy A - Promote infill 

development where infrastructure and services are already 
in place (p.54). 

o Environmentally Resilient Goal 8, Strategy C – Focus 
growth by transit stations and along high- and medium-
capacity transit corridors (p. 54). 



Blueprint Denver 

Urban 
Small multi-unit residential and mixed-use areas are typically 
embedded in 1-unit and 2-unit residential areas. Block patterns 
are generally regular with a mix of alley access. Buildings are 
lower scale and closer to the street. 
 
Residential Low 
Predominantly one-and two-unit, though many areas are mostly 
one-unit. Includes Accessory Dwelling Units. In some contexts, 
some higher-intensity residential uses may be mixed 
throughout. Neighborhood-serving retail may be found in some 
key locations. Buildings are predominantly low-scale houses 
and duplexes. Setbacks and lot coverage vary across 
neighborhood contexts. 
 
Growth Areas Strategy 
All other areas of the city that anticipates 20% of housing and 
10% employment growth (p. 51).  Most growth is guided to 
regional centers, community centers and corridors, select 
districts and high and medium-high intensity residential areas. 
Other areas of the city are still expected to see some growth, 
however more limited. 
  



Blueprint Denver 2019 
“Increase the development of affordable and mixed-income 
housing, particularly in areas near transit, service and amenities” 
thereby improving access to the supply of housing equitably to 
all Denver residents. 

This rezoning supports the city’s goals to reduce climate 
impacts by enabling additional housing near transit, reducing 
auto-dependency and greenhouse gas emissions. 

“Rezone properties from the Former Chapter 59 zoning code so 
that the entire city is covered by the DZC, including continuing 
to incentivize owners to come out of the old code” 



4211 rezone outreach tracker   
   
Adjacent neighbors Address Get email address or text 

Al Choi  
4233 Hooker 
St 

Spoke to Al on 8-19-2025, told him about the zoning change to residential to be like all the other homes in 
the area.  He asked what it meant and I told him it would just make my residence the same as all the other 
homes in the area. 

Bob and Stephanie Montoya 
4225 Hooker 
St Letter posted on their door today Sept 16th 

      
Across the street     

Andy Haith 
4194 Hooker 
st 

LM on 8/28/2025 303-350-8080 explaining the re-zoning change over the city has requested.  He called back 
Aug 29th and said all good let him know if he needed to sign anything 

Vincent Carmosino 
4225 Hooker 
St Letter posted on his door today Sept 16th 

Charlie & Anjali Clark 
4200 Hooker 
St Texted Charlie 323-719-2488 to let him know what is happening 8/28/2025 

Reed and Chandler 
4185 Hooker 
St 

Spoke to Chandler on 8/28/2025 about re-zone and no issues, got the neighbors contact info Charlie Clark, 
Anjali his wife 323-719-2488 

      
Across the Alley     
Michael - corner house 4200 Irving St Letter posted on his door today Sept 16th 
Rental across the alley - Skye, Melanie A Restated and Amended Revocable 
Trust 4210 Irving St letter mailed 9/16/25 - this is a rental house 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Neighborhood Associations     

Harkness Heights - Amber Kraska President 
TT her Sept 25, she has no objection to this rezone and also helped me connect with BRUN via email.  This 
will be put on the October agenda at BRUN.  I sent her an overview letter on Sept 28th. 

BRUN   

Email exchanged Sept 29th with Bill Killam on their support and putting this on the Oct 8th agenda.  Scott 
and Bill are BRUN zoning and will welcome this as it put me in conformance.  Oct 8th did Q&A on BRUN 
meeting, no objections with BRUN regarding the proposed change, some Q&A, all were in support of this 
change 

Amanda Sandoval - District 1 City Council 
Bob Armon reached out to District 1 as our authorized representative.  He connected with Melissa in 
Amanda Sandoval's office and provided all the information on our rezone. 

      
      
Pre Application meeting with development services   no outreach as there is no development being planned with this application 

 



City & County of Denver - Property Record Search

City & County of Denver - Property Record Search

0220304014000
4211 N HOOKER ST

LYNCH,MICHELLE & BRIAN

4211 HOOKER ST DENVER CO 80211

Total Appraised Value

$1,457,900

Schedule Number 0220304014000

Situs Address 4211 N HOOKER ST

Owner(s) LYNCH,MICHELLE & BRIAN

Class RESIDENTIAL

Land Use Code 114 - SFR Grade B

Zoning PUD

Tax District DENV

Land Sq Ft 12,500

Building Sq Ft 2,302

Legal Description HARKNESS HEIGHTS 02203 B13 L25 TO 28 INC

Prior Year Mill Levy

(2024)

79.202

KEY INFORMATION

Tax Year 2025

Land $744,800

Improvements $713,100

Total $1,457,900

Protest My Value

ACTUAL VALUES

ASSESSED VALUES - SCHOOL

Land $52,510

Improvements $50,270

Total $102,780

Exempt $0

Taxable Total $102,780

ASSESSED VALUES - LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Land $46,550

Improvements $44,570

Total $91,120

Exempt $0

Taxable Total $91,120

ASSESSOR FORMS & ADDRESS CHANGE

https://property.spatialest.com/co/denver
https://property.spatialest.com/co/denver
https://property.spatialest.com/co/denver
https://property.spatialest.com/co/denver
https://denverco-sf-aws.tylerhost.net/smartfile


Assessor's Office Forms Address Change

ADDITIONAL PROPERTY INFORMATION

Zoning PUD Neighborhood Berkeley

Subdivision Harkness Heights Enterprise Zone Not in Enterprise Zone

Individual Historic Landmark No Historic Landmark District No

Floodplain Designation X: AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD

DOWNLOADABLE MAPS

1 S - SQUARE FOOT 2 1112 - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL - LAND 12,500 0.2870 $744,800

BASEMENT-TOTAL - - - 1,702 1

- ENCL UNF PRCH-F - - 89 1

- LIVING AREA - - 1,714 1

- OPEN PORCH-MAS - - 509 1

- - ATTIC-FINISHED - 588 1

LAND DETAILS

IMPROVEMENT / BUILDING DETAILS

SUB-AREAS

OUTBUILDINGS & EXTRA FEATURES

Parcel Map Quarter Section Map Assessment Parcel Map Index Quarter Section Map Index

LAND LINE # LAND TYPE CODE CLASS AREA SQFT ACRES APPRAISED VALUE

APPRAISAL CARD #1

Class 1212 - SINGLE FAMILY RES - IMPS

Exterior Walls BRICK

Grade B

Full Bathrooms 3

Half Bathrooms 1

Fixtures 14

Year Built 1908

Effective Year 1928

Year Remodel -

Condition AV - AVERAGE

Style 13 - 1 STORY

Stories 1.00

Total Basement 1,702 sqft

Finished Basement 1,492 sqft

Total Living Area 2,302 sqft

LOWER FIRST FLOOR SECOND FLOOR THIRD FLOOR GROSS AREA CARD NO

https://www.denvergov.org/Government/Agencies-Departments-Offices/Agencies-Departments-Offices-Directory/Department-of-Finance/Our-Divisions/Assessors-Office/View-and-Download-Forms
https://denverco-sf-aws.tylerhost.net/smartfile
https://www.denvergov.org/maps/map/zoning#q=39.77504564015883,-105.0291082354048
https://www.denvergov.org/maps/map/neighborhoods#q=39.77504564015883,-105.0291082354048
https://www.denvergov.org/maps/map/subdivisions#q=39.77504564015883,-105.0291082354048
https://www.denvergov.org/maps/map/enterprisezone#q=39.77504564015883,-105.0291082354048
https://www.denvergov.org/maps/map/historiclandmarks#q=39.77504564015883,-105.0291082354048
https://www.denvergov.org/maps/map/historiclandmarks#q=39.77504564015883,-105.0291082354048
https://www.denvergov.org/maps/map/floodplain#q=39.77504564015883,-105.0291082354048
https://www.denvergov.org/media/gis/WebDocs/Assessment/AssessorMaps/asmt_02203.pdf
https://www.denvergov.org/media/gis/WebDocs/PublicWorks/QtrMaps/NW_033_C.pdf
https://www.denvergov.org/media/gis/WebDocs/Citywide/ASSMTReferenceMap.pdf
https://www.denvergov.org/media/gis/WebDocs/Citywide/QTRReferenceMap.pdf


1 2013 A GARAGE,DETACHED MAS 1,170 1

1 2013 A MISC BUILDING - MASONRY 1,170 1

No data to display

No data to display

2011048708 05/03/2011 $433,000 WD: WARRANTY WOOD,WADE P LYNCH,MICHELLE & BRIAN

2005100778 05/31/2005 $375,000 WD: WARRANTY VICTORIAN PLAYHOUSE INC WOOD,WADE P

0000104145 07/29/1993 $155,080 WD: WARRANTY SILVERMAN,JOEL F & VICTORIAN PLAYHOUSE INC

0000079160 08/21/1991 $0 WD: WARRANTY JENKINS,STERLING H SILVERMAN,JOEL F &

0000071968 07/31/1991 $0 QC: QUIT CLAIM HUGHES,MICHAEL R JENKINS,STERLING H

0000036494 05/01/1991 $0 QC: QUIT CLAIM JENKINS,STERLING H & HUGHES,MICHAEL R

0000092154 10/04/1989 $0 DC: DEATH CERTIFICATE JENKINS,STERLING H & JENKINS,STERLING H &

PERMIT DETAILS

SALE DETAILS

PROPERTY TAXES FOR CURRENT YEAR

TAX DOCUMENTS

BUILDING NO YEAR BUILT CONDITION DESCRIPTION AREA UNITS

RECEPTION NUMBER SALE DATE SALE PRICE INSTRUMENT GRANTOR GRANTEE

Current Year Taxes

Prior Year Mill Levy (2024) * *: 79.202

Please click on additional information below to check for any delinquencies on this property/schedule number and for tax sale information.

INSTALLMENT 1

(FEB 28 / FEB 29 IN LEAP YEARS) INSTALLMENT 2 (JUN 15)

FULL PAYMENT

(DUE APR 30)

Date Paid 04/28/2025 04/28/2025 04/28/2025

Original Tax Levy $3,388.66 $3,388.66 $6,777.32

Liens/Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Interest $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Paid $3,388.66 $3,388.66 $6,777.32

Due $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Pay This Tax Now

Before proceeding to make your tax payment, please be sure to copy or save your Schedule Number/Parcel ID Number. You will need it in order

to process your payment.

Your schedule number is: 02203-04-014-000

Note: The amount of interest shown, if any, is good through the end of this month. This information is not to be used in place of a Certificate

of Taxes Due. Please call the Treasurer's Office for these at (720) 913-9300.

Liens/Fees amount displayed are good through the last day of February. Please be advised that paying the liens/fees after February will result

in additional interest accrued on the parcel. Please contact 720-913-9300 to get the payoff amount for lien/fees.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ACTUAL & ASSESSED VALUE - CURRENT & PRIOR VALUES

https://www.denvergov.org/Government/Agencies-Departments-Offices/Agencies-Departments-Offices-Directory/Department-of-Finance/Our-Divisions/Treasury/Property-Taxes/Pay-Property-Taxes


Tax Notices: -- Choose a file --

50 ft

Data last updated: 10/14/2025


